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March ieth. 1938.

A sitting of the Commissioner washeld at the Municipal Hall on Friday, March 
18th. 1938 at 2.50 p.m. . .
Present: Commissioner H. M, Fraser, F.Bolton, F.J .Russell; J.G.M111; E.L.RImmer 
and C.B.Brown. •

The Treasurer tabled Estimates for the year 1938 as follows:
Vancouver k District Joint Sewerage k Drainage Board . . #45,824.50
Burnaby School Board 188,531.76
General
Municipal Government #40,750.00Building Department 3,380.00
Board of Works 61,670.00
Waterworks 97,680.00
Administration of Justice 29,000.00
Juvenile Court 2,550.00
Health Department 2,900.00
Hall k Grounds 3,800.00
Parks 5,200.00
Hospitals (Incl. NON Grant) 52,000.00
Social Services 8,000.00
Relief Department 131,000.00
Miscellaneous

Vancr.Water Board Agreement 4,445.00
Bank Interest 750.00
Demand Loan Interest 6,655.00
Street Lighting 26,500.00
Fire fighting (Bush) 500.00
Superannuation (Net) 4,000.00
Property Repairs 2,500.00
Contingent (Reserve) 14.865.39

Less Revenue
478,125.39
200.300.00

277.825,59
#512,181.65

Ordered: "That the Estimates as submitted be and are hereby approved.''
The Treasurer recommended that the Cleric be instructed to write to the Honour
able the Attorney General for Information as to whether any changes havei.fceen 
made In the Juvenile Court.
Ordered: "That therecommendation of the Treasurer be .and Is hereby adopted.’

The Treasurer submitted estimates
District Improvement Ward 5.
District Improvement Ward 7 
Capitol Hill Replotting 
Ornamental St.Lighting No.l.

do Maintenance
Ornamental St.Lighting No.9.Maintenance
Fire Area No.l. (100# land 50#
Fire Area No.2. do

Ordered: ’That the Estimates of S] 
be and are hereby approved.’

The Treasurer recommended that the pi’CVisions of Section 18 of the 1937 Amend
ment of the Municipal Act be invoked permitting the general sinking fund 
District Improvement Sinking fund levies to be suspended for the year 1938  ̂
Ordered: ’That the recommendation of the Treasurer be and is hereby adopted.
Ordered: ’That copies of the Estimates a3 approved be forwarded to the Honour
able Minister of Municipal Affairs for his approval.
Ordered: ’That the Clerk communicate with the B.C.Telephone Coy. with reference 
to cost of installing an additional Clarlton Telephone line Into the Municipal 
Hall.’
The meeting then adjourned.
Confirmed.

Clerk.
M> >

Commissioner. /

of special rates as follows:
$5,300.00 

55.00 
1., 206.81
500.00
772.00 
117.50 
237.60

Impts) #5,880.95 
6,925.30

5.50 mills. 
2.54 mills
6.50 mills. 
2.30 mills.
.20 cts ft. 

3.60 mills. .20 cts ft.
2.50 mill3. 
.90 mills.

pecial rates as submitted by the Treasurer

I. 
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Present: Commissioner H. M, Fraser, R.J3olton, F,,T ,Russell; J ,G,!1.ill; E,L,R~mmer 
and C ,B,Brown, · 

The 1ree.surer tabled Estimates for the year 1968 as follows: 

Vancouver & Dist1· ict J 01nt Sewe1·e.ge & Drainage Boe.1·d . M5,824,50 
188,531.76 Burne.by School Boe.rd 

General 
ll.un1c1pe.l Government 
Building Department 
Board of Works 
WaterlYOrks 
Ad.ministration of Justice 
Juvenile Court 
He&.lth Department 
Hall & Grounds 
Parks 
Hospitals (Incl. VON Grant) 
Soc1ul Se1·v1ces 
Relief Department 
Misce 11~ neous 

t40, 750. 00 
3,380,00 

61,670,00 
97,680,00 
29,000,00 

2,550,00 
2,900,00 
3,800,00 
5,200,00 

62,000,00 
0,000,00 

131,000,00 

Ve.nor.Water Boe.rd Ag1·eement 4,445,00 
750,00 

6,665,00 
26,500,00 

500,00 
4,.ooo. oo 
2,500,00 

,14,865.39 
478,125,39 
200,600,00 

Bank Interest 
Demand Loe.n Interest 
Street Lighting 
Fire fighting (Bush) 
Superannuation (Net) 
Property Re12e.irs 
contingent (Rese1·ve) 

Less Revenue 
?.77,825,39 

$512,181,65 

Ordered: "That tht:i Estimates as submitted be e.nd are hereby approved,• 

The 'l'!'"SS>u-er recommended that the Clerk be instructed tcr write to the Honour
able the Attorney Gene1·al fo,· info,·mstion aS' to 111hether any che.nges have, . .,een 
made in the Juvenile Court. · . . 
Ordered: "That therecommendation of the 'l.'1·easure1· be· .an:l is hereby adopted,• 

The Tre&.surer submi t,-ted estimates of special rates as t'ollo111s: 

District Improvement Ward 5, 
District Improvement Ward 7 
Capitol Hill Rerlotting 
Ornamental St.Lighting No.l, 

do Maintem.nce 
Ornamental St.Lighting No,2, 

Mainten&.nce 
Fire Area No.l. (100%' l&.nd 50% 
Fire Area No.2. do 

$5,.300.00 
55.00 

1., 206.81 
500,00 
772.00 
117,50 
237,60 

Impts) $5,880,95 
6,925.30 

5,50 mills. 
2.b4 mills 
6,50 mills. 
2,30 mills, 

,20 cts ft, 
3,60 mills, 

,20 cts ft. 
2,50 mills, 

,90 mills. 

Orde1·ed: "Th&.t the Esti111£.tes of Special rates as submitted by the '.l'reasurer 
be and e.re hereby approved," 

The Treasurer recommended that the p1·ovisions of Section 18 of the 1937 Amend
ment of the Municipal Act be invoked permitting the general sinking fund 
District Imp1·ovement Sinking fund levies to be suspended for the year 1938 
Orde,·ed: "Th&t the recommendation of the 'l'reasurer be and is hereby adopted,• 

Ordered: "That copies of the Estimates as e.pprcved be forN&.rded to the Honour
able Minister of Municipal Affairs for his bpproval." 

Ordered: "That the Clerk communicate Nith the B,C,Telephone Coy, 111ith reference 
to cost of installing an additional Ciarlton Telephone line into the Vunicipal 
Hall," 

The meeting then adJourned, 

confi1·med, 

clerk, 
~);u-~ 

commissione1·. / 


